RELEVANT DOCUMENTS FOR
OIREACHTAS COMMITTEE
HEARINGS ON 11 JULY 2023



e

P O e =
ol WN RO

Table of Contents

RYAN TUBRIDY 2015 CONTRACT

PROPOSED TERMS OF NEW CONTRACT DECEMBER 2019
NK MANAGEMENT EMAIL TO RTE

CONTRACT DISCUSSIONS 2020

EMAIL FROM BREDA O’KEEFFE TO NK MANAGEMENT 20 FEBRUARY 2020
EMAIL TO DEE FORBES

DRAFT AGREEMENT AND SIDE LETTERS FOR CONTRACT
SIDE LETTER

RYAN TUBRIDY 2020 CONTRACT

RTE INVOICE REQUEST JULY 2020

RENAULT AND RYAN TUBRIDY INVOICE 2020
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INVOICE APRIL 2022

INVOICE ONE ISSUED TO RTE

INVOICE TWO ISSUED TO RTE

EARNINGS TABLE AND COMMENTARY 2017 - 2022

RYAN TUBRIDY ACCOUNTS 2017 - 2021

N Oy =

10
12
14
15
18
23
24
25
26
27
28
30



RYAN TUBRIDY 2015 CONTRACT

9™ November 2015 Jirector of Leaal Affairs

THIS AGREEMENT is dated the  *
BETWEEN

B il

1. RAIDIO TEILIFIS EIREANN, a statutory corporation regulated pursuant o
tne Broadeasting Act 2009 whose headquarlers is located at Montrose,
Donnybrook, Dublin 4 (hereinalier called “RTE™) of the first part; and

2, TUTTLE PRODUCTIONS LIMITED, an Irish registered company having
zn address || : s il :
I (i:creinafter called “the Company”) of the second part

collectively referred io as “the Parfies™.

WHEREAS
1. RTLE is a public service broadeasting corporation in accordance with the

Broadcasting Act 2009,

2. The Company is exclusively entitled to the services of Mr, Ryan Tubridy
(“the Presenter”).
3. RTE wishes the Compzny fo provide the exclusive Services (as hersinafter

defined} of the Presenter and programmes by the Presenter to RTE on the
tertns et owl in this Agresment.

THE PARTIES NOW HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS

I, Definitions

“Commencentent Date” means | September, 2015,

“Contract Term® means five {5) years from the Commencetsient Date,

“Radio Shew” means the radio programme currently eotitled “The Ryan Tubridy
Show™ or such other radio programme that may be presented by the Presenter.

“Services™ means the scrvices of the Presenter to be provided uader this Agreement
a3 sef ol in detail in Schedule 1 fo this Agreament,

“TV Show™ means “The Late Late Show™ or such other television show that may be
presented by the Presenter,

1.2 Bave as otherwise provided herein, any references in this Agresment to clauses
or paragraphs are references to the clauses or paragraphs of this Agreement
unless the context otherwise admits or so requires.

P1



8.1

8.2

8.4

meaningful prior consultation hetween the Managing Direclor of RTE
Television or Managing Director of Radio as appropriate (or their
nomineg(s))and the Presenter. In this rcgard, the Parties agrea that RTE's
decision in relation to any such matter following such consultation shall be
final and the Company shall procure that the Prescnter shall abide by any sach
decision,

Fees

Subject (o the procurcment by the Company of the Presentec’s due compliance
with 4ll of the obligations which the Company agrees to procure that the
Preseater shall comply with hereunder and as full and final consideration for
the provision by the Company to RTE of the Presenter’s Services and for all
rights assigned and consents and waivers granted and given by the Campany
asidfor the Presenter to RTE hercunder, including without limitation in and 1o
the products of the Presenter’s Services, RTE agrees to pay lo the Company
the following fees gross per Contract Year without any deduction (save
withholding tax) plus VAT

Year 1 - €495,000
Year 2 - €493,000
Year 3 - €545,000
Year 4 - €543,000
Year 5 - €545,000

In addition to the fees st out herein, RTE shall pay the Company a fee of
€120,000 (plus VAT) on the conclusion of the contract (31% Angust 2020)
PROVIDED THAT this Agreement continues in force and the Services are
provided to RTE hereunder and that this Agreement is not subject lo any
carlicr termination or expiry by agreement between the partics ar ofherwise,

Each invoice submitted by the Company shall list all Programme cpisodes
relevant to such invoice.

The fees shall be paid in instalments in equal calendar monthly instalments in
arrears within thirty (30) days of receipt by the B.TE People Payments, RTE
Group Finance (or such other department of RTE as may be notified by RTE
to the Company in writing in advince fom time to time) of a valid undisputed
invoice,

The Company shall be entitled 1o zppropriate travel and subsistence expenses
as authorised by RTE in respect of attendance by the Presenter on location
work away from the premises of RTE currently at Donnybrook, Dublin 4,
Such expenses must be authorised in advance by RTE. Such expenses shall be
invoiced al the standard RTE Travel and Subsistence rales as updated from
time to time by RTE.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Company shall not be paid any fees in respact
af any period in which the Prescater has not provided the Services for
whatever reason, including sickness, incapacity. holidays or other
commitments.

P2



SCHEDULE 1
SERVICES

The Company shall procure that the Presenter shall provide the following Servicas:

) 3

1.1

Radio Services:

Present the radio programme assignment, “The Rywan Tubridy Show™ (or such
other primetime show as may be advised [ollowing meaningful consultation
with the Presenter) for up 10 a maximum of ten (10) hours per wesk for forty
two (42) weeks (210 weekdays) during the Contracl Year insluding regalar
programme Oatside Broadeasls as required, or any other comparable
programme assignment as directed by the Managing Director of Radio or
his/mer nominees) following meaningful consultation with the Presenter.

The Radio Show is currently scheduled five (3) hours per week between the
hours of 9am — {0am, Monday to Friday inciusive.

If tequired, self-operate (comp-op) the Radic Show of olher comparable
programme, an 3 daily basis and other programme assigned from time to time
as appropriate,

If required, return logs of all music, used or commissioned in the Radia Show.

To attend at RTE for planning mestings, programme preparation, rehearsals,
recordings and studio broadcasts as is reasonable.

In exceptional efrcumstances the show may be pre-recorded by mutval
agreement between the parties in advance.

TV Serviess:

Present up to thity eiglt (38) episodes per annum belween 21.00pm and
12,00am of “The Late Late Show" or an equivalent programme of
approximately one hundred and twenty (120) minutes duration per cpisode, as
determined by the Director of Programmes, Telcvision or histher nominee,
The Company and the Presenter hereby agree that the Presenter shall present
any “speeial programmes” of the TV Show thal may overrun the normal two
(2} hour duration of the TV Show provided that total overruns per season of
the TV Show shall not exceed three (3) hours in aperegate. Television
management undertake fo consult in a meaningful way with the Company
andfor the Presenter regarding any significant changss to The Late Late Skow,
or any move te a new programme, At RTE's diseretion up lo twa 2TV
Shows in any season inay be pre-recorded. All episodes of the Late Late Show
shail be broadcast weekly on a Friday during any one programme scason
unless othenwise scheduled by RTE,

It is agreed that the Presenter will not be obliged to provide his TV services for
a live show on Good Friday. This is subject to the Presenter undertaking not
t0 provide his Services ic any third pacty and in particular BRC Radio during
this Easter period of non service days. Arrangements in relation fo any pre-

P3



recorded prograrmine for lransmission on Good Friday are to be apreed in good
faith between the Parties at that time,

2.3 Present up to three (3) additional television programme “one-offs or specials™
per annum {or four (4) in years where there are 37 Lale Late Shows in a
saasen), such progranunes 1o be discussed and apreed between the Director of
TV Pragranumes or her nominee and the Presenter,

24  To attend at RTE for planning mectings, programme preparation, rehearsals,
tecardings and <tudio broadcasts as is reasonable,

Iw2
[}

Subject fo the availahility of the Presenter and subject to the prior consultation
and agreement with the Managing Director of TV, the optien of a further
scries, or series’ of up to eight (8) programmes, with a duration of up to fifty
e (52} minutes each, cuch series to be discussed and agreed belween the
Dircetor of TV Programmes or her nominee and the Presenter. In considering
whether the Preseater shall be available for additional TV Services
requirements, (he requirements of the Radio Services shall be laken into
dccount.

All services additional to those set out in thiz Schedule 1 will ineur additional fees,
exact projects and fees to be negotiated und agreed between RTE and the Presenter.

RTE shall provide the Company with office equipment including a PC, mabile
telephane, desk and recerding equipment as sequired for the purposes of providiing the
Hervices hereunder,

P4



PROPOSED TERMS OF NEW CONTRACT DECEMBER 2019

From: Breda O'Keeffe <Breda.OKeeffe@rte.ie>
Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2019 11:09 AM
To:
Cc: Breda O'Keeffe <Breda.OKeeffe @rte.ie>;
Subject: Tuttle Productions

Hi Noe],-

Following up from our meeting earlier this week, please find attached outline offer as discussed.

Please call me if you have any queries on the attached.

I hope you both have a lovely Xmas and New Year with your families.

regards
Breda

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Proposed Offer Based on :

- 15 % cut to fees

- Write off portion of 2017, 2018 and 2019 fees

- New contract to apply from 1/1/2020 or soonest

1 Current Contract
Year 12015/2016
Year 2 2016/2017
Year 3 2017/2018
Year 42018/2019
Year 5 2019/2020
Exit Fee of
Total Fees over the 5 year contract
Average fee (incl exit per annum)
Target fee level Less 15% Cut

2 Exit fee offset
By agreement, the exit fee of £120k to be written off on the basis that the
additional services contracted for in 2017, 2018 and 2019 were not required
and were not delivered.

Value for services not required/delivered in 2017
Value for services not required / delivered in 2018
Value for services not required / delivered in 2019

3 Proposed value of new Contract
Target annual fee level Less 15% Cut

Fee for 5 years

Cross Platform loyalty fee

Total Value required over 5 years
Per annum Earnings

4 Proposed Offer
RTE Fee per annum
Commercial sponsorship with 3rd party facilitated by RTE

€000
495
435
545
545
545
120

2,745

549
467

£'000
20
50
50
120

467

2,333

2,453

435

420
75

P5



NK MANAGEMENT EMAIL TO RTE

From: o |
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2020 1:35 PM

To: Dee Forbes <dee.forbes@rte.ie>:
O'Keeffe <Breda.OKeeffe@rte.ie>:
Cc: Noel

ubject: FW: Follow Up

Dear D&a,- and Breda,

Lovely to see you sll yesterday evening. I thought it was a very productive
meeting, I feel that we are all working extremely hard to come to an agreement on
all contracts ensuring fairness to the Talent that we represent and to assist RTE
through this difficult time.

Considering our lengthy discussions regarding Ryan Tubridy I have outlined our
position below.

" £450,000 par contract yeer paid and zuzrantead by RTE
8 £75,000 from commardal relatianship
o Temmns and canditions of this:
*  Underwrittan =nd guzrantzed by RTE
= Invoiced from NX Managemant to tha cemmerciat brand
= Maximum of three P&z per annum by Ryan which hava to be in asscdasion
with RTE acsvity
»  Allzctivity and contract details to be all agreed with NK Mznzgement before
discussing with the cammercizl brand
" The fezs abova incduds the £120,000 owed to Ryzn from his currant contract
®  Fiveyezrcontract
®  |less senvicas:
o Suggestion af faur less Lete Late Shows per contract year to be discussed =nd agread
o The Late Lzte Show to finish by 11.30pm every Friday
o Reduction of radio shows to be discussed
*  Letter of guaraniea from the Director Generzl that thers will be no further cuts to the naw
contract, for the durztion of the cantract
¥ Permissicn for ouisida work by Ry=n to be grantad oncs the brznd wark do=s not conflict
diractly with TV or radio programme sponscrs
¥ MNeedta discuss commercizl rights for th Late Lzta Toy Show ssparately

Please note that these matters are private and confidential. Any PR set to be
released by RTE needs to be discussed in advance of any publication, this includes
both salaries and pay cuts.

We look forward to hearing from you and we are available to meet if you would like
to discuss anything in further detail.

Regards,
Noel

P6



CONTRACT DISCUSSIONS 2020

From: Breda O'Keeffe <Breda.OKeeffe@rte.ie>

Sent: Thursday 13 February 2020 11:42

To: Noel
C: Dee Forbes <dee.forbes@rte.ie>: Jim Jenningsm
eerre@rte.ie>

—: Breda O'Keeffe <Breda.
Subject: Tuttle Productions
Dear Noe[,-

We have had a number of productive discussions internally where we considered all the
elements of your proposal. We can agree to many of your proposals as we too are very keen to
conclude a new contract with Ryan for his services.

Here is our updated proposal and we look forward to discussing with you further on Tuesday
when we meet.

We can meet you half way and increase the fee offer to €435,000 per contract
year. This represents a 12% reduction on the last published earnings for Ryan, which
we have to be cognisant of given RTE's commitment to reduce top talent fees by
15%.

€75,000 from a commercial relationship. We have progressed discussions with a 3rd
party and look forward to discussing this with you in more detail next Tuesday.

A five year contract commencing 1st March 2020.

The exit fee of €120,000 due under the current contract will be written off and offset
against 2017, 2018 and 2019 fees as outlined in the attached side letter.

Reduced services:
o The Late Late Show run to include two pre recorded shows, one at Easter and

one for the first show of the New Year which would give Ryan and the team a
longer break at Christmas.

P7



o We will endeavor to ensure that the Late Late Show finishes by 11.30pm every

Friday with the exception of the last quarter of each year where commercial
revenue would be adversely effected.

0 An extra week non service on radio

A letter of guarantee from the Director General will be provided that there will be no
further cuts to the new contract.

Permission for Ryan to work outside would be reviewed on a case by case basis.
We look forward to meeting you next Tuesday to discuss further

regards

Breda

From: Noc! [
Sent: Wednesday 19 February 2020 15:07

To: Breda O'Keeffe <Breda.OKeeffe@rte.ie>: IGINGzGzNG

Cc: Dee Forbes <dee.forbes@rte.ie>; Jim Jennings
ubject: Private and Confidential: Tuttle Productions

Dear Breda,

Following our discussion yesterday, we had a meeting with our client and we are coming back to
you on our position.

o We can agree to a fee of €435,000 per contract year for 38 Late Late Shows and
205 radio shows, with a sign off fee of €75,000 at the end of the 5 year contract in
a side letter agreement. This represents a 41% reduction over the past five years.

P8



As discussed the fee from the commercial agreement would be €75,000 per
contract year to cover three Late Late Show host style appearances (one Dublin
and two outside of Dublin) we would also need a side letter agreement from RTE
to guarantee and underwrite this fee for the duration of this contract and beyond
into the next contract.

A five year contract commencing 1st March 2020.

Reduced services:

o In addition to the Country and Western Show, The Late Late Show run to
mnclude three pre recorded shows, one at Easter, one for the first show of
the New Year/Christmas and another which would be agreed locally with
Ryan and the production team.

o The Late Late Show to finish @11.30pm every Friday from the beginning
of the new contract.

o An extra week non service on radio.

A letter of guarantee from the Director General will be provided that there will be
no further cuts to the new contract.

Permission for Ryan to work outside would be reviewed on a case by case basis
and final sign off with the Director General.

The Late Late Toy Show Live — as agreed we look forward to discussing this in
more detail as another commercial arrangement.

We look forward to concluding all of the above and getting the contract signed asap.

Regards,

Noel

P9



From: Breda O'Keeffe <Breda.OKeeffe@rte.ie>

Sent: 20 February 2020 16:32

Cc: Dee Forhes <dee.forbes@rte.ie>; Jim Jennings m>; Breda
O'Keeffe <Breda.OKeeffe@rte.ie>

Subject: Private and Confidential: Tuttle Productions

Thank you for your prompt follow up from Tuesday’s meeting. We thought the meeting was very helpful and we
note your updated position below which we have discussed internally and the response below is our final
position. TI'll take each of your points in turn which I have copied from your email and shown in italics below
together with our response in red. I also have included the point on the exit fee (in red also) under the current
confract which was included in our 13th Feb email.

We look forward to hearing from you as we too are keen to conclude the contract.

regards

Breda

e e canagree fo a fee of €435,000 per contract year for 38 Late Late Shows and 205 radio shows,
with a sign off fee of €75,000 at the end of the 5 year contract in a side letter agreement. This
represents a 41% reduction over the past five years. The inclusion of a sign off fee was not disenssed
at our meeting and should it have been, we would have relayed to you that as a policy we no longer
pay exit fees as they are problematic for us. 'We explained our position yesterday on the €435,000 pa

fee and also agread to extend the start date to 1st April 2020 as a modest gesture in this regard.

s ds discussed the fee from the commercial agreement would be €75,000 per contract year to cover
three Late Late Show host style appearances (one Dublin and two outside of Dublin) we would also
need a side letter agreement fiom RTE fo guarantee and underwrite this fee for the duration of this
contract and beyond info the next confract. We made good progress on what the commercial
agreement would be and we agree to one in Dublin and two outside Dublin which are RTE led LLS
events and we can provide you with a side letter to undervwrite this fee for the duration of the
contract.

P10



o 4 five year coniract commencing Ist March 2020. See above we agreed contract to commence on st
April 2020.

e  The exit fee of €120,000 due under the current contract will be written off and offset against
2017,2018 and 2019 fees as outlined in the attached letter and in email of 13th February 2020.

o Rediiced services:

o In addition to the Country and Western Show, The Late Late Show run to include three pre
recorded shows, one at Easter, one for the first show of the New Year/Christmas and another
which would be agreed locally with Ryan and the production team. We agreed 3 pre records
(plus Country & Western show) in a year where there are 38 LLS's. In years where there are
less than 38 shows, there will be less flexibility & options and we will agree 2 pre records (plus
Country & Western show)

o The Late Late Show to finish @11.30pm every Friday from the beginming of the new contract.-
Agreed except for Q4 (Sept to Dec of each year) where we may extend beyond 11:30pm given
the commercial impact.

o An extraweek non service on radio. Agreed and to confirm that this means 205 radio shows per
year as noted above

s—A letter of guarantee from the Director General will be provided that there will be no firther cuts to
the new contract. Agreed subject to any changes in legislation which may cap or curtail presenter fees
which are outside our control.

©  Permission for Ryan to work outside would be reviewed on a case by case basis and final sign off with
the Director General. Agraad

s The Late Late Toy Show Live — as agreed we look forvard to discussing this it more detail as another
commercial arrangement. Agreed - should the project progress further we will discuss as a separate
arrangement to this contract

We look forward to concluding all of the above and getting the contract signed asap.

P11



EMAIL TO DEE FORBES

On 28 Feb 2020, at 14:44, Noel_wrote:

Dear Dee,

It was great to see you this morning and | am delighted that we are now in a position to go to draft stage for the new
contract.

Please see final contract details below and we will look forward to recelving the first draft from your office.

Please see final mark-ups in black below

We can agree to a fee of €435,000 per contract year for 38 Late Late Shows and 205 radio shows,
with a sign off fee of €73,000 at the end of the 3 year contract in a side letter agreement. This
represents a 41% reduction over the past five years. The inclusion of a sign off fe= was not

discussed at our meeting and should it have been, we would have relayed to you that as a policy we
no longer pay exit fees as they are problematic forus. We explained our position yesterday on
the €435,000 pa fee and also agreed to extend the stast date to Ist April 2020 as a modest gesture in
this regard. €435,000 has never been our agreement or understanding, you brought this up at the
last meeting after we had previously discussed €450,000 which represents a €95,000 reduction per
annum as well as the €120,000 sign off from Ryan's current contract is not being paid by

RTE. This offers RTE a saving of £595,000 over the five years for the new proposed contract
based on RTE's renumeration for services set out below for a fee of €450,000.

Remuneration for Ryan from RTE € 440,000 per contract year of the new 5 year contract for 38 Late Late
Shows and 205 radio shows

o As discussed the fee from the commercial agreement would be €75,000 per contract year to cover
three Late Late Show host style appearances (one Dublin and iwo outside of Dublin) we would
also need a side letter agreement from RIE to guarantfee and underwrite this fee for the duration
of this contract and beyond into the next contract. W= made zood progress on what the
commercial agreement would be and we agree to one in Dublin and two outside Dublin which are
RTE led LLS events and we can provide you with a side letter to underwrite this fee for the
duration of the contract. This is fine and we will need full view of this contract before it is signed.

This is fine and we will need full view of this contract before it is signed and CMS Marketing and NK
Management to be introduced to client.

» A five year contract commencing 1st March 2020. See above we agreed contract to commence on
Ist April 2020. We are happy for the new contract to start from March 1%t once all of the terms are
agreed.

Start date April 1* march Invoice to be paid at current rate,
e The exit fee 0of €120,000 due under the current contract will be written off and offset against
2017,2018 and 2019 fees as outlined in the attached letter and in email of 13th February

2020. This is only agreed based on the fee level of £450,000 PA for services to RTE as outlined
below as it is owed by RTE But not paid by RTE.

P12



2020. This is only agreed based on the fee level ot €450,000 PA for services to RTE as outlined
below as it is owed by RTE But not paid by RTE.

o Reduced services:

o In addition to the Country and Western Show, The Late Late Show run to include three pre
recorded shows, one at Easter, one for the first show of the New Year/Christmas and
another which would be agreed locally with Ryan and the production team. We agreed 3
pre records (plus Country & Western show) in a year where there are 38 LLS's. In years
where there are less than 38 shows, there will be less flexibility & options and we will
agree 2 pre records (plus Country & Western show) We can only agree to the 3 pre records
(plus Country & Western show) despite the number of LLS’s per year.

o The Late Late Show to finish @11.30pm every Friday from the beginning of the new
confract.- Agreed except for Q4 (Sept to Dec of zach year) where we may extend beyond
11:30pm given the commercial impact. We cannot agree to this, reduced fee has fo reflect
a reduced level of services so the show must finish @11.30pm every Friday unless under
exceptional circumstances.

o dAn extra week non service on radio. Agreed and to confirm that this means 203 radio shows
per year as noted above Fine

We agreed 3 pre-records (plus Country & Western show) 1 Easter 1 Christmas 1 Midterm to be agreed with
team

205 radio shows per year as noted above agreed

The Late Late Show to finish @11.30pm every Friday from the beginning of the new contract unless by
agreement

+A letter of guarantee from the Direcior General will be provided that there will be no further cuts
ta the new contract. Agreed subject to any changes in legislation which may cap or curtail

presenter fees which are outside our control. Of course this is outside of your control so there is no
need o state that in the letter of guarantee.

A lefter of guarantee from the Director General

»  Permission for Ryan to work ouiside would be reviewed on a case by case basis and final sign off
with the Director General. Agreed We need a guarantee that this is reasonable and will only be in
the case if it conflicts with sponsors of the Late Late Show and The Ryan Tubridy Radio Show.

Perntission for Ryan fo work outside would be reviewed on a case by case basis and final sign off with the
Director General Agreed We need a guarantee that this is reasonable and will only be in the case if it
conflicts with sponsors of the Late Late Show and The Ryan Tubridy Radio Show.

e The Late Late Toy Show Live — as agreed we look forvard fo discussing this in more deiail as
another commercial arrangentent. Agre=d - should the project progress further we will discuss as a
separate arrangement to this contract I have sent a separate note to Dee in relation to this.
Discussed this morning.

Regards

Noel

P13



DRAFT AGREEMENT AND SIDE LETTERS FOR CONTRACT

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 4:23 PM
To: Noel

Cc: Breda O'Keeffe <Breda.OKeeffe@rte.ie>; —@rte_.ie:v

Subject: RT

RTE Solicitors' Office
Dear Noel-

I aftach for your attention the draft contract and the two side letters discussed and agreed in relation to this
matter. The sponsorship agreement will be handled by our Commercial team and will agreed separately to
these documents.

I trust you will be back to me once you have had a chance to review and discuss with your client.

Kind regards .

?- RTE Solicifors' Office

k
;
B
I
B
13

Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 £:44 PM

To: I © << <> o<l
Cc: Breda OQ'Kesife <Breda. OKeeffe@rte je>; Drie.je>

Subject: RE: RT

~i

1 hope you're keeping well during thesa very strange times.

| have zitached an amanded version of the contract with tracked changes.

| have sitached a side letier in relation to the commercial arrangement.

We have made some changss to the side letters regarding the guaranize and the amendments to the current coniract.
Let me know if you would like a call to go through zay of the attached?

Have a lovely wezkend.

=

W
WHOTE
CELERRITY
TALENT

N Management

1w

P14



[RTE headed paper]
LETTER OF AGREEMENT

1. We refer to the contract for services between the Tuttle Productions Limited and
RTE dated 1 September 2015 to 31 August 2020 (the “Agreement”) in relation to
the services provided by the Contractor to RTE.

1S

The parties hereby agree to the early termination of the Agreement on 28 February
2020.

3. It is hereby agreed that the fee of €120,000 due on the expiry date of 31 August
2020 will not be paid either pro rata or in full but will be set off against the
additional contracted services set out in the Schedule but not sought by RTE or
provided by the Presenter during the Contract Term.

4. The termination payment will be offset against the Contractor’s earnings on the
following terms:

€20,000 for Year 3,
€50,000 for Year 4 and;
€50,000 for Year 5.

RAIDIO TEILIFIS EIREANN
Date:

Agreed and Accepted

for and on behalf of TUTTLE PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

Date:

P15



SIDE LETTER

[RTE headed paper]
LETTER OF AGREEMENT

1. We refer to the contract for services between the Tuttle Productions Limited and
RTE dated 1 September 2015 to 31 August 2020 (the “Agreement”) in relation to
the services provided by the Contractor to RTE.

2. The parties hereby agree to the early termination of the Agreement on 28 February
2020.

3—In consideration of the parties entering into the Acreement and RTE providing
related side letters, ift is hereby agreed that all pre-existing agreements are

terminated and neither party shall have any continuing obligations or entitlements

thereunder. 2 N 2 :

Presenter-durinathe Conmaet-Term:
3. Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Left: 0 cm, Numbere
s s : + Level: 1+ Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, ... + Startat: 1 +
@ — = Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.63 cm + Tab after: 1.27 cm
felewingterms: Indentat: 1.27 cm, Tab stops: 0.63 cm, List tab + Not at
1.27 cm
£26:000-forYear 3
E500800-tor Year—tand:
RAIDIO TEILIFIS EIREANN
Date:
Agreed and Accepted

for and on behalf of TUTTLE PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

Date:

P16



LETTER OF AGREEMENT

I. We refer to the contract lor services between the Tudle Productions Limited end RTE
dated } Scptember 2013 fo 31 August 2020 {the “Agreement™ in relation to the services
provided by the Contractor to RTE,

1

Tre parties hereby agree to the carly termination of the Agreemen on 28 February 2020,

ot

In consideration of the parties entering into the Agreement and RTE providing related
side letters, it is hereby agreed thar all pre-existing agreements are terminated and neitker
pariy shall heve any continuing obligations or entiflements thereunder.

Agreed and Acceptad

i =k
for on Eehall'_ol' .
RAIDIO TEILIFIS EIREANN

Dates %W_ 5 W) 4_9.‘)’(_91

a

Agreed and Accepted

LN

for and on behalf of
TUTTLE PRODUCTI

P17



RYAN TUBRIDY 2020 CONTRACT

200 Jaly 220

i Y
THIS AGREEMENT isdwed e 44 davar | WULY 2020

BETWEEX

I RAIDIC H-.lLM«!% EIRE
Eie Browmic Aot 9 whase I
BN l'm-nl Ii'ub;'ln—mr*ni alier called

% TUTTLE PRODUC
an  addrcis
thercinatier

rresh wooas e Partics™,

WHEREAS

L RTE is a public service broadeasting cormperalion n secorlunce with ke
Brovdeasiing Act IO,

2, The Company is excluswvely entiled o the serviees of Mr. Ryar Tubridy
{~the Presenter™},
3 1y oo g e @clusive Sendoes (as hereinefier

R é withes the Conzpi
detinad) o the Prese rmr and programmes by the Presenter 1o RTE on the
fenms setout in this Agresment.

THE FARTIES ¥OW HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS

I; Prefinitlons

“Commencerment Bate” mams | April, 2000,

“Cantraet Term™ mesns fee 19) vears from the Commencamen Date.

“Radio Shon™ means the radio progsnnme curauly entled ~The Bvos
Shen™ o such ether rudie programme that ma v he presenrad oy the Presenter.

"Herviees” means the servicez of the Presenter @ be provided unider this Sereement

a5 sl oot in delwl in Scledule | i this Agreoment.

STV Shew™ mwans “The Late Late Show™ or such mbar fzlevision she
arcseated 11’ the Presestir

- that gy b

2 Thin Apreaend e clugses
raphs of this Asresntent

o parazzaphs sce referéviess lo the de LSS OF
undess the context oilietwize admits ar so reguires,

P18



~J
fad

8.1

o
(=

9.1

RTE agree that no significant changes would be made to the style , content,
scheduling or duration of the Programme(s) presented by the Presenter without
meaningful prior consultation between the Director of Content or the Head of
Radio 1 as appropriate(or their nominee(s))and the Presenter. In this regard,
the Parties agree that RTEs decision in relation to any such matter following
such consultation shall be final and the Company shall procure that the
Presenter shall abide by any such decision.

Fees

Subject to the procurement by the Company of the Presenter’s due compliance
with all of the obligations which the Company agrees to procure that the
Presenter shail comply with hereunder and as full and final consideration for
the provision by the Company to RTE of the Services and for all rights
assigned and consents and waivers granted and given by the Company and/or
the Presenter to RTE hereunder, including without limitation in and to the
products of the Presenter’s Services, RTE agrees to pay to the Company
€440,000 gross per Confract Year without any deduction (save withholding
tax) plus VAT to be invoiced on a monthly basis.

Each invoice submitted by the Company shall list all Programme episodes
televant to such invoice.

The fees shall be paid in instalments in equal calendar monthly instalments in
arrears within thirty (30) days of receipt by the RTE People Payments, RTE
Group Finance (or such other department of RTE as may be notified by RTE

to the Company in writing in advance from time fo time) of a valid undisputed
invoice.

The Company shall be entitled to appropriate travel and subsistence expenses
as anthorised by RTE in respect of attendance by the Presenter on location
work away fromn the premises of RTE currently at Donnybrook, Dublin 4.
Such expenses must be authorised in advance by RTE. Such expenses shall be

invoiced at the standard RTE Travel and Subsistence rates as updated from
time to time by RTE.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Company shall not be paid any fees in respect
of any period in which the Presenter has not provided the Services for

whatever reason, including sickness, incapacity, holidays or other
conunitments.

Copyright

The Company hereby warrants to RTE that it has secured the assignment by
the Presenter ot sufficient copyright and related rights (to include moral rights)
in the work of the Presenter to enable it to make the assignments and grants to
RTE contained in this section of the Agreement. The Company further
warrants to RTE that in making the grant of related rights and waiver of moral
and performers' rghts set out below it does so for and on behalf of the

P19



service days. Amangements in relation to any pre-recorded programmes are to
be agreed in good faith between the Partics at that time.

2
(%)

To aitend at RTE for planning meetings, programme preparation, rehearsals,
recordings and studio broadcasis as is reasanable.

All services additional to those set out in this Schedule 1 willrincur additional fees,
exact projects and fees to be negotiated and agreed between RTE and the Presenter.
RTE shall provide the Presenter with office equipment including a PC, mobile

telephone, desk and recording equipment as required for the purposes of providing the
Services hereunder.

P20



SCHEDULE 1
SERVICES

The Company shall procure that the Presenter shall provide the following Services:

1.

kA

_.
b

—
Lad

14

1.5

S\)

[
o8]

Radio Services:

Present the radio programme assignment, “The Ryanr Tubridy Show™ (or such
other primetime show as may be advised following meaningful consultation
with the Presenter) for five (3) hours per week for forty one (41) weeks (205
weekdays) during the Contract Year including programme Outside Broadcasts
as required, or any other comparable programme assignment as reasonably
directed by the Managing Director of Radio or his/her nominee(s) tollowing
meaningful consultation with the Presenter,

The Radio Show is currently scheduled five (5) hours per week between the
hours of 9 am — 10 am, Monday to Friday inclusive.

If required, retum logs of all music, used or commissioned in the Radio Show.

To attend at RTE for planning meetings, programme preparation, rehearsals,
recordings and studio broadeasts as is reasonable,

In exceptional circumstances the show may be prerecorded by mutual
agreement between the parties in advance.

TV Services:

Present up to thirty eight (38) episodes per annum of “The Late Late Show” or
an equivalent programme of approximately one hundred and twenty (120)
ininutes duration per episode, as determined by the Director of Content, or his
nominee. The TV Show is generally scheduled between 9.30 pin and 11.30 pm
and it is hereby agreed that the Show finishes at 11.30 pm save in respeci of
the peried September to December when the programme may occasionally be
extended where it is necessary fo do so. Television management undertake to
consult in a meaningful way with the Company and/or the Presenter regarding
any significant changes to The Late Late Show, or any move to a new
progranune. It is agreed that up fo four (4) TV Shows in any season may be
pre-recorded. All episodes of the Late Late Show shall be broadeast weekly on

a Friday during any one programme season unless ofherwise scheduled by
RTE.

It is agreed that the Presenter will not be obliged to provide his TV services on
three occasions during the Contract Term provided that he is available for a
pre-record for transinission on that date as agreed between the parties. These
pre records will include one for transmission on Good Friday, the Country and
Westem Show and one other date around Christmas. RTE will use its best
endeavours to agree one further pre record in each season around Spring or
Midierm the exact date of which to be discussed and agreed wifh the
Presenter. This is subject fo the Presenter undertaking not to provide his
Services fo any third party and in particular BBC Radio during these non

P21



service days. Arrangements in relation to any pre-recorded programmes are to
be agreed in good faith between the Parties at that iime.

23 To aitend at RTE for planning meeiings, programme preparation, rebearsals,
recordings and studio broadcasts as is reasonable.

All services additional fo those set out in this Schedule 1 will incur additional fees,
exact projects and fees to be negotiated and agreed between RTE and the Presenter.

RTE shall provide the Presenter with office equipment including a PC, mobile
telephone, desk and recording equipment as required for the purposes of providing the
Services hereunder.

pZi



—INVOICE REQUEST JULY 2020

From: @rte.ie>
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 1:36 PM

- SR - R

Ce: Richard Collins [ ' <
Subject: RT

Finally | have an update and we are good to go.

Can NK Manaiement please send an invoice for €75k to Renault Ireland, for the atftention of

Wording as follows:

Bespoke Partnership between Renault Ireland and Ryan Tubridy to included personal

appearances. Programme of aclivity to be agreed between Renault Ireland, RTE and NK
Management.

Kind regards

RTE Solicitors’ Office

P23



RENAULT AND RYAN TUBRIDY INVOICE 2020

INTERNATIONAL
TALENT
MANAGEMENT

NK Management

AGENCY
P Management
wwaw.nkmanagementie |In vaiee No 5581 I
Date: 27/07/2020
Renault Ireland Account No :

Your PO Na:
Your Ref:
Email:

Job No:

Vat No. (404181 K

Description Qty Unit Price Amount
Ryan Tubridy
Bespoke Partnership between Renaolt Ireland and 1 € 75.000.00

Ryan Tubridy to included personal appearances.
Programme of activity to be agreed between Renault
Ireland, RTE and NK Management

Bank Account Total Nett € 7500000

ccount Narc

Total € 92.250.00

Please make cheques payable fo "NK Management”

Terms: Pavable upon receipt

P24



INSTRUCTIONS FOR INVOICE APRIL 2022

To: Geraldine Q'Leary
Subject: Details for Noel

Sent: Friday 29 April 2022 11:16

Hi Geraldine,

If invoice addressed as follows: and in Euro
ASTUS

Davidson Building

5 Southampton Street

London WC2E 7HA

VAT No: GB820522567 - this is for Noel

Do not put any person's name on the invoice. If he sends it back to me | will then sort everything else out

J

To: Noel
Subject: Fw: Details for Noel

From: Geraldine O'Lean_
Sent: Fridai 29 Airil 2022 11:

As discussed.

G

GERALDINE O'LEARY

Commercial Director

RTE

[ 1353872587215 ] +
| PR

www.google.com

L[]

P25



INVOICE ONE ISSUED TO RTE

From: Brian Connolly
Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2022 1:33 PM

To: IR (<. ic
oy

Subject: Invoice

Hi [

Please find an invoice to ASTUS attached as agreed.
Kind regards

Brian

CMS Marketin|

|invoice No: 11416 ]

Astus
Davidean Bulld!
5 Southhampton St Date: Sth May 2022
London | Account No : ASTOL
WC2E7A Vendor No: N/A
Your PO No: NfA
Your Ref:
GB820522567 Job No: 7516
VAT No: IEB2633911
Description Qty Unit Prica Amount

Consultancy Fzes 1§ €75,000.00 €75,000.00

Vat Rate Net Amt VAT Amt Total Nett €75,000.00

23% €0.00 000
13.50% €0.00 €0.00 \Vat @23% €0.00
0% 75,000.00 €0.00 Vat @13.50% €0.00

Account Name: Century Merchandising Services Ltd Vat @ 0% €0.00
Bank:
Address: Total €75,000.00
Sort Code:
Account Number:
IBAN:
8IC:

P26



INVOICE TWO ISSUED TO RTE

From: Brian Connolly

Sent: Wednesday, July 6, 2022 11:29 AM
Cc: Noel

Subject: RE: Invoice

Hi
I hope you are well.
Please find attached the latest ASTUS fee invoice.

Kind regards
Brian

CMS Marketing |invoice No: 11526
Astus
Davidson Bullding
5 Southhampton St Date: 6th July 2022
Londen Account No : ASTOL
WC 2E7A Vendor No: W/A
Your PO No: NfA
Your Ref:
GBB20522567 Job No: 7516
VAT No: IE 82633911
Description Oty Unit Price Amount
Consultancy Fees 1 £75,000.00 €75,000.00
Vat Rate Net Amt VAT Amt Total Nett €75,000.00
23% C0.00 €0.00
13.50% €0.00 €0.00 Vat @23% €0.00
0% €75,000.00 €0.00 Vat @13.50% €0.00
Account Name: Century Merchandising Services Ltd Vat @ 0% €0.00
Bank:
Address: Total €75,000.00
Sort Code:
Account Number:
IBAN:
BIC:

P21



EARNINGS TABLE AND COMMENTARY 2017 - 2022

Mr. Tubridy's Earnings
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Published by RTE Originally €£491,677| €495,000| €495,000 €466,250| €440,000 €440,000
Updated by RTE (22/6) £€511,677| €545,000| €545,000 €522,500| €515,000 €515,000
Presenter's Contract £€545,000( €545,000| €545,000 £440,000| €440,000 £€440,000
Date of Publication by RTE Wednesday Jan 20th 2021 Feb-23 22nd June 2023

Filed accounts (RTE income) £511,667| €545,000( €545,000 €459,964| £431,615 @ Not yet filed

Filed accounts (Other

Income/NK Management) €39,505 £7,221| £€61,900 €5,874| £83,42588 Not yet filed
Not yet filed
Total €551,172| €552,221| €606,900 €465,838| €515,044 @ Not yet filed

Commentary:

1.

On 20 January 2021, RTE under reported Mr. Tubridy’s actual earnings 2017-2019 by €120k.

NK Management objected when RTE indicated in 2020 that it was planning to treat the sum of
€120k that was not claimed by Mr. Tubridy at the end of his 2015 contract as taken off his
actual earnings for these years. RTE accepted this objection in March 2020. This is confirmed
at pages 14-16 of the bookKlet.

NK Management was satisfied that it had alerted RTE to its concerns about its proposed
treatment of this figure and that RTE had understood and accepted its point here.

Mr. Tubridy fully accounted for the actual earnings during this period and paid all taxes on
such actual earnings.

NK Management and Mr. Tubridy trusted RTE to get this right when it came to publishing top
ten earners’ details given that it is a large semi state organisation with professional
accountants, financial advisors and external auditors to check and verify these figures.

Mr. Tubridy has apologised for not questioning this again when it arose in January 2021.

For 2020, the original RTE published earnings on 15 February 2023 are correct. Mr. Tubridy’s
actual earnings for this year match the amount originally published by RTE. The reason for a
slight discrepancy between the contract fee and the actual earnings is that the contract fee
took effect from 1 April 2020 and the earnings relate to a calendar year (1 January to 31
December).

The restated earnings published by RTE made on 23 June 2023 for 2020 are not correct and
do not match Mr. Tubridy’s actual earnings for that year. It appears that because RTE gave a
credit note to Renault in this year they have overstated Mr. Tubridy’s earnings by that amount
notwithstanding that Mr. Tubridy did not receive this amount in that year.

For 2021, the original RTE published earnings on 15 February 2023 are also correct. Mr.
Tubridy received from RTE the exact amount stated in this press release. In addition, Mr.
Tubridy received separate additional income paid by Renault in relation to 3 events Mr.
Tubridy contracted to perform for Renault. This was properly accounted for by Mr. Tubridy as
non RTE income in his accounts. RTE now accepts that Mr. Tubridy was not aware of a credit

P28



EARNINGS TABLE AND COMMENTARY 2017 - 2022

note that it issued to RTE. The restated earnings for this year made by RTE on 23 June 2023
overstate Mr. Tubridy’s earnings from RTE for this year.

For 2022, no earnings for any of the top ten presenters were published by RTE prior to its
statement made on 23 June 2023. This was the first notification to us or anyone else of Mr.
Tubridy’s earnings from RTE for this year. It appears to us that RTE has understated Mr.
Tubridy’s actual earnings for this year when it is known that in addition to his presenter’s
contract, RT received two payments of €75k in this year in relation to 6 roadshow events that
he is contractually bound to do. Mr. Tubridy’s accounts for 2022 are not yet due and have not
yet been finalised.

P29



RYAN TUBRIDY ACCOUNTS 2017 - 2021

2017 REPORT:

TUTTLE PRODUCTIONS LIMITED
DIRECTORS' REPORT AND UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

P30



Income: RTE 511,667 660,000
NK Management 39,505 8,500

551,172 668,500

hk
il

P31



2018 REPORT:

TUTTLE PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

P32



Turnover

Income: RTE 545,000 511,667
Income: NK Management 7,221 39,505
552,221 551,172

Bl et )

P33



2019 REPORT:

TUTTLE PRODUCTIONS LIMITED
DIRECTORS' REPORT AND UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

P34



TUTTLE PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION RELATING TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TRADING STATEMENT

FOR THE FINANCILAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

zo1s =Zoia
< L3

Sale=

Imcome: RTE sSss.oao

Income: NIK Management

&1.300

606,200

P35



2020 REPORT:

TUTTLE PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND UNAUDITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

P36



Sales

Income: RTE 459,964 545,000
Income: NK Management 5,874 61,900
465,838 606,900

E ]

P37



2021 REPORT:

TUTTLE PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND UNAUDITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

P38



Sales
Income: RTE

431,619 459,964
Income: NK Management 83,425 5,874
515,044 465,838

bl

P39



